bh

£ d M pyBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

e e Bethel Municipal Center, 1 School Street
e e Bethel, Connecticut 06801 Telephone: (203) 794-8501

SPECIAL MEETING

Monday, July 9, 2012
4:00 p.m.
C.J. Hurgin Municipal Center — Meeting Room “A”

Present: First Selectman Matthew Knickerbocker, Selectman Richard Straiton, Selectman Paul Szatkowski and
Commissioner Gribbin. Also in attendance were Utilities Superintendent Kelly Curtis; Town Attorney Martin Lawlor,
Utilities Consultant Len Assard, Town Engineer Andrew Morosky, Town Comptroller Robert Kozlowski and Town Tax
Collector Ann Scacco.

Absent: Commissioner Peter Valenti

Call to Order: First Selectman Knickerbocker called the Meeting to order at 4:00p.m. and led the Pledge of
Allegiance.

Public Input: None

Stony Hill Sewer Project: Mr. Kozlowski distributed a financial analysis for the Stony Hill Sewer Project. (see

attached) Mr. Kozlowski informed the Commission of funds remaining and a breakdown of outstanding items still in
progress. Mr. Kozlowski indicated that, with all outstanding line items in Phases 2 and 3, there will be a deficit of
approximately $57,000. Discussion took place among the Commissioners. Selectman Szatkowski inquired about the
reimbursement from Ludlow Construction for the drainage repair on 106 Walnut Hill Road. Mr. Morosky informed the
Commission there has not been a reimbursement to date but that amount can be withheld from Ludlow’s retainage.

Mr. Morosky distributed a spreadsheet of estimated cost of remaining work. (see attached) Mr. Morosky reviewed with
the Commission each line item. The Commission discussed a priority list to identify which items were essential for
completion at this time. The Commission discussed the following areas; Adams Drive/Oak Ridge Easement and Drainage,
Maple Row to Research Drive, Walnut Hill Pond Excavation and Hawleyville/Route 6 Easement. The Commission noted
that since more than half the work was completed, these areas should go forward. First Selectman Knickerbocker stated
that items listed for Lower Payne Road; Common Force Main and the Easements for Lower Payne Road should be put on
hold for completion at a later date.

Selectman Straiton made a motion, which was seconded by First Selectman Knickerbocker to exclude at this time
Lower Payne Road Common Force Main in the amount of 360,000.00 and the Lower Payne Road Easements in the
amount of $30,000.00 as noted in the spreadsheet and authorized the balance of the work to proceed. Vote,
Discussion took place. All in Favor, Motion Approved.

Selectman Straiton inquired to Mr. Kozlowski about the Adams Drive drainage cost which was to be forwarded to the
Board of Selectmen and Board of Finance for approval of a cost sharing proposal. Mr. Kozlowski indicated that cost
would be $14,000 which would be added to the bottom line were it approved. This would mean an additional $14,000 for
the project. First Selectman also suggested going to the Town for a cost sharing on the excavation of the ponds at Walnut

L T ——
Public Utility Commission Special Meeting July 9, 2012

Page 1



Hill Road, since most of the silt and sand is due to the Town’s Highway Department’s sanding operations over the years.
Any cost sharing on this project would mean lower costs for the sewer project.

Commissioner Gribbin inquired whether Long Hill Road, Ridge Road, Meadow Lane and Vail Road will not be
authorized as of tonight. First Selectman stated that at this time the funding to complete phase 4 is not available. Mr.
Morosky indicated that the design for Phase 4 is practically done and perhaps the Commission should consider advertising
the project for bids so that an actual number can be used to discuss the project with the public rather than using the
estimate based on prior projects. First Selectman Knickerbocker indicated that the Commission will have to go back to
the Town and have a Public Hearing to see if they would like to finish phase 4. First Selectman Knickerbocker indicated
that will give the public the opportunity to decide whether they would like to complete this portion of the project or not.
Mr. Lawlor stated that the phase 4 completion may need to separate from the rest of the Stony Hill project. Selectman
Straiton would like an accounting on the easements going forward and perhaps see what was spent in previous years. Mr.
Lawlor indicated that in phase 4 it’s his understanding there’s no easements.

Selectman Straiton made a motion, which was seconded by Selectman Szatkowski to send a letter to the Board of
Selectman requesting a 50/50 split of cost for the dredging of the ponds on the Piera Walnut Hill Road property. Vote, All
in Favor, Motion Approved.

First Selectman Knickerbocker indicated that the cost for each the Town and the PUC would be $29,176.00.

Set Date for Public Hearing Sewer Assessments for Phase 2 and Phase 3: Mr. Lawlor indicated that notification in
the forms of a mailing and notice in the paper is required (10) ten days prior to the date of actual Public Hearing as well as
submitting notification to the Town Clerk’s Office. Discussion took place and Tax Collector Ann Scacco spoke about
time frames for her office to complete their portion of the billing.

Selectman Straiton made a motion, which was seconded by First Selectman Knickerbocker to Table Establishment of the
Public Hearing Date for Sewer Assessments for phases 2 and 3. Vote, All in Favor, Motion Approved.

Adjourn:
Selecgman Straiton made a motion, which was seconded First Selectman Knickerbocker to adjourn the meeting 4:35p.m.
Vote/ﬁll in Favor, Motion Unanimously Approved.

s ‘yctfully submitted

\\

Tracy Rogalski, Recording Secretary

L ——————————

Public Utility Commission Special Meeting July 9, 2012

Page 2



ZT0Z/0T/L t40M Bulureway

u3ISAS J9MBS BY) 0} SUOIIIBUUOI 3|GR|IBAR 3SBIIIUI 3,UOM INQ SISUMO Aladoud ajeAud yiim sjuawaage JUSWASE JO SWIDY AJSITES ||IM HJOM Aioyedygo 'z

INd/umo] 03 puej uoriels dwind Jo dIysIOUMO 13)SUB.] 1O WAISAS JIM3S 0} SUOIIIIUUODI J[GE[IBAE 3SE3IU

v 8 £'Z S95€Yd - WIYaq 193png 101 (BLZ'VLS'T)
aloid 19mas ul adueleg 88E'6ST
78 £°7 595eyd - |e10] pueRID 999°CER’T

uojradsuj pue Supaawdul %S + /5599
}40M 122.3u0) U0 AJuaBunuo) %0T + ETTEET

$
$
$
v 1eAu0) 239|dwo) 0} [EI0L ZOB'DEST  §
$
$
[e103gns $

ZET'TEET

M )10\ Asojepuey ‘T

S3WOY UIASS IAISS 0)  000°Z0T S adid ainssaig mo1 .z Jo 41 00CT uley o4 peoy aspiy b

00S01 S ‘B3 00S'TS @ SUOIIE)S UBADS 533UEMO|)y uonels dwng Japung v

8uLd HUN MO|PN] UO paseg  S00'96T S |ei31e7 9 pue Jamas 8 0 47 S60T peoy |4 3uol ¢

8ud NuUN Mmojpny uo paseg £/9°8TT S [BJ91€7 ,,9 pue J3MaS 8 JO 41 €99 aueImopeaw ¢

8upld WUN MO|PNT UO pased OSEVLY S [esa1e] g pue 1amas 8 40 410992 peoyadpy ¢

8uidlid Ilun MmojpnT uo paseq 009'6Th S [eJ33e7 9 pue JaMas 8 J0 41 00%C peoyieA ¢
€ B 7 s9seyd 313|dwo) 03 1yaq 198png (9Lv'Ey)  $
133lo1d 1amas ul sduejeg 88E6ST S
€/7 eijuo) 31s|dwo) 01 [e10)  $98°70€ S
adeutelay mojpm L£0'6 S
F4OM 10€e13U07 Uo AJua8uijuo) %0T + 0SS'ST S
uonoadsu) pue SuuaauwBul %S+ S//LCT S
€78 TS958Ud @101 Z0S'SST S
jom Aio1ediqo |e1019ns OST'¥9 S

{(Suineday Aemanlig pue sLOIIUUOD JAMIS Z) 00V'VT S uofelolsay ("3 ‘sBunue|q ‘Aemaniiq)
juawase] adpiy ¥eQ / aAuQg swepy €
:SU0II3UUOT JaM3S dn dwind OM) Jo4 "3 5 /S ‘ABMIALIP 10} NSTS) 000°0E S swalsAs dn dwing g ‘Aemaniig sjuawasey auAed Jamol 7
\SUOI}IBUUOD JaMBS OM) 1O} HOTS ‘ABMBALIP 1) N Z$) OST'VE S uoljei0)say ('2319 ‘sjesaeq 307 unyieq)
JudWase] g aInoy / a||InMame T
Aom Aioredngo

}OM 19M3IS Aiorepue |e103QNS  ZSETET S

pg sianowyley zse'gs S leaq pueq uonels dwing ucljeaedxjy puod ¢

jesodoud suos '§ 'Q'L  000‘€L S S|eiaje 9 Pue Jamas 840 41 2LL AL Y2ue3asSay 0y moy ddepy €

lesodoad suos ' 'qQ'L  000'09 S U 39404 UOWIWOY) auAed tamo] 7

Hom Aojepuepy
S3JON  91BWHIS] 150D uoiidudsag ea)y aseyd

(¥ aseyd ut uonels dwing oN) ¢ uondQ sun 3ul
oM Sujuieway Jo 1500 pajewnsy - 13alog 19mas




TOWN OF BETHEL
STONY HILL SEWER PHASE |l and llI

Interest Transferred From M/M 751,371.32
Transferred to Checking Account 400,000.00
351,371.32
Balance in Checking July 2, 2012 11,878.60
Balance Available July 2, 2012 363,249.92
Financing Costs | 100,570.80
SH I 26,488.00
127,058.80
Balance Available after the above 236,191.12
Phase
lll |Phase il Maple Row to Research 73,000.00
(the above allows 82 homes to hook up)
Il |Phase il Lower Payne 60,000.00
I JPond Excavation 58,352.00
191,352.00
44,839.12
Other Obligations
Il JAdam Drive/Oak Ridge Easement 24,400.00
Il JHawleyville/Route 6 Easement 34,150.00
Il JLower Payne Easement 30,000.00
Ludlow Retainage 9,037.00
97,587.00
(52,747.88)
Other obligations does not consider 5%
engineering and inspection as well as 10%
contingency on contract work
Il Advertising Phase Il 1,824.00
Il Mailing Phase Il 2,500.00
4,324.00

Remaining Cash Flow (57,071.88)



